

No. 19-231

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT R. REYNOLDS,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM SMITH, Chief Probation Officer, Amantonka Nation Probation Services;

JOHN MITCHELL, President, Amantonka Nation;

ELIZABETH NELSON, Chief Judge, Amantonka National District Court,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Attorneys for the Petitioner:

Team 693

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2
ARGUMENT..... 2
 I. INDIAN STATUS FOR PURPOSES OF SPECIAL DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
 CRIMINAL JURISDICTION SHOULD FOLLOW SUPREME COURT
 PRECEDENT IN MAJOR CRIMES ACT..... 3
 A. Defining “Indian” in Federal Criminal Cases in the Supreme Court..... 5
 B. *Antelope* does not overrule the *Rogers Test*..... 7
 C. Federal Circuits defining “Indian”..... 8
 D. Policy..... 11
 E. Naturalization process of tribal citizenship does not grant “Indian” status.... 12
 II. THE AMANTONKA NATION FAILED TO PROVIDE PETITIONER WITH
 THE INDIGENT DEFENSE COUNSEL REQUIRED UNDER VAWA 2013, AND
 WAS SUBSEQUENTLY A VIOLATION OF PETITIONER’S SIXTH
 AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUNSEL..... 14
 A. The VAWA requires tribes to provide criminal defendants with the rights
 necessary under the Constitution..... 15
 B. The Amantonka Nation fails to employ an appropriate licensing standards for
 attorneys practicing within its jurisdiction..... 17
 C. Indigent defendants possess a fundamental right to choose his or her own
 attorney..... 18
CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama v. Shelton</i> , 535 U.S. 654 (2002).....	18
<i>Anderson v. Treat</i> , 172 U.S. 24 (1898).....	18
<i>Bute v. Illinois</i> , 333 U.S. 640 (1948).....	18
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	16, 18
<i>Ginsburg v. Kovrak</i> , 392 Pa. 143, 139 A.2d 889 (1958).....	17
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942).....	15
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 670 (1966).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	15
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	19
<i>Nofire v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 657 (1897).....	6
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	15
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 395 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005).....	4, 5, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 554 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 679 F.3d 1183, 1187 (10th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2016).....	19
<i>United States v. Prentiss</i> , 273 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir.2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Rainbow</i> , No. 15-1936, 2016 WL 683113(8th Cir. 2016).....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567, 11 L. Ed. 1105 (1846).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Stymiest</i> , 581 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2009).....	9, 10, 11

<i>U.S. v. Torres</i> , 733 F. 2d 449 (7th Cir. 1984).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Zepeda</i> , 738 F.3d 201 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Walker v. Johnston</i> , 312 U.S. 275 (1941).....	15
<i>Westmoreland v. United States</i> , 155 U.S. 545, 548, 15 S. Ct. 243, 244, 39 L. Ed. 255 (1895).....	6
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1153.....	2, 3, 5, 10
25 U.S.C. §§ 1301-1304.....	2
VAWA 2013 § 902.....	5
VAWA 2013 § 904.....	3, 15

Other Authorities

VAWA 2013’S SPECIAL DOMESTIC VIOLENCE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION FIVE- YEAR REPORT, National Congress of American Indians (2018), http://www.ncai.org/resources/ncai-publications/SDVCJ_5_Year_Report.pdf	12
